

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

NELSA ROSA HERNANDEZ CABRERA; A.J.E.H.,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

MATTHEW G. WHITAKER, ACTING U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent-Appellant.

On Petition for Review
from an Order of the Board of Immigration Appeals

**Brief for *Amicus Curiae* National Immigrant Women’s Advocacy Project
 (“NIWAP”) in Support of Petitioner-Appellee and Reversal**

Linda T. Coberly
Maura T. Levine-Patton
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601-9703
(312) 558-5600
lcoberly@winston.com

Heather P. Lamberg
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-3817
(202) 282-5000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The defining characteristic of domestic violence is an abuser’s coercive control, which does not end simply because a victim leaves the shared residence.....	15
A. Children in Common.....	18
B. Stalking Tactics	19
II. Moving out of a shared home does not bring an end to an abusive relationship but instead can intensify the violence.	26
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Matter of A-B-, 27 I&N Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018) 1

Matter of A-R-C-G-,
26 I&N Dec. 388 (BIA 2014), *overruled by Matter of A-B-*,
27 I&N Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018) 1, 33

Other Authorities

Cathy Humphreys & Ravi K. Thiara, *Neither Justice nor Protection: Women's Experiences of Post-Separation Violence*, 25 J. Social Welfare & Family L. 195 (2003) 16, 18

E.F. Rothman, et al., *How Employment Helps Female Victims of Intimate Partner Violence: A Qualitative Study*, 12 J. Interpersonal Violence 268 (2007)..... 23

Jacomina Gerbrandij, et al., *Evaluating Risk Assessment Instruments for Intimate Partner Stalking and Intimate Partner Violence*, 5 J. Threat Assessment & Mgmt. 103 (2018) 21

Jacquelyn C. Campbell, Daniel Webster & Nancy Glass, *The Danger Assessment: Validation of a Lethality Risk Assessment Instrument for Intimate Partner Femicide*, 24 J. Interpersonal Violence 653 (2009)..... 26, 28

Jennifer L. Hardesty & Grace H. Chung, *Intimate Partner Violence, Parental Divorce, and Child Custody: Directions for Intervention and Future Research*, 55 Family Relations 20 (2006) 27

Jennifer L. Hardesty, *Separation Assault in the Context of Postdivorce Parenting: An Integrative Review of the Literature*, 8 Violence Against Women 597 (2002)..... 27

Judith McFarlane, et al., <i>Intimate Partner Stalking and Femicide: Urgent Implications for Women’s Safety</i> , 20 Behav. Sci. & L. 51 (2002)	19
Leslye Orloff & Olivia Garcia, <i>Dynamics of Domestic Violence Experienced by Immigrant Victims</i> 14 (2013)	19
Mary Ann Dutton & Giselle Haas, <i>Expert Testimony Concerning Battering</i> , Manual on VAWA Immigration Relief 5 (2000).....	29, 30
Michelle L. Toews & Autumn M. Bermea, <i>“I Was Naïve in Thinking, ‘I Divorced This Man, He Is Out Of My Life’”: A Qualitative Exploration of Post-Separation Power & Control Tactics Experienced by Women</i> , J. Interpersonal Violence (2015)	17
Ruth E. Fleury, et al., <i>When Ending the Relationship Doesn’t End the Violence: Women’s Experiences of Violence by Former Partners</i> , 6 Violence Against Women 1363 (2000).....	17, 26
Sarah M. Norris, et al., <i>A Pattern of Violence: Analyzing the Relationship Between Intimate Partner Violence and Stalking</i> , 26 Violence and Victims 103 (2011)	20
Tina Hotton, <i>Spousal Violence After Marital Separation</i> , Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 85-002	16
TK Logan & Robert Walker, <i>Impact of Stalking Victimization on Separation: Assessing and Addressing Safety and Economic Security</i> , 22 Domestic Violence Rep. 69 (2017).....	20
TK Logan & Robert Walker, <i>Partner Stalking: Psychological Dominance or “Business as Usual”?</i> , 10 Trauma, Violence & Abuse 247 (2009)	20
TK Logan & Robert Walker, <i>Stalking: A Multidimensional Framework for Assessment and Safety Planning</i> , 18 Trauma, Violence, & Abuse 200 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>

TK Logan, *“If I Can’t Have You Nobody Will”: Explicit Threats in the Context of Coercive Control*, 32 *Violence & Victims* 126 (2017)..... 22, 27

TK Logan, et al., *An Integrative Review of Separation in the Context of Victimization: Consequences and Implications for Women*, 5 *Trauma, Violence & Abuse* 143 (2004)..... 15, 16, 23

TK Logan, et al., *Partner Stalking and Implications for Women’s Employment*, 22 *J. Interpersonal Violence* 268 (2007) 24

TK Logan, et al., *Factors Associated with Separation and Ongoing Violence among Women with Civil Protective Orders*, 23 *J. Fam. Violence* 377 (2008) 15
